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February, 2015 
 
 
Members of 
Self Insured Lumber Businesses Association, Inc. 
 
 
Dear SILBA Members: 
 
I thank you for the opportunity to introduce the 2013 Annual Report to the members of Self Insured Lumber Businesses 
Association, Inc. (SILBA), marking SILBA’s 22nd year serving lumber businesses in Massachusetts. 
 
2013 Financial Results 
  
In 2013 SILBA generated a calendar year loss of -$141,779, or -5.3% of 2013 calendar year earned premium.  This 
compares to a calendar year loss of -$270,057, or -11.1% in 2012.   
 
Calendar year net earned premium increased by approximately $256,000 in 2013 to $2.69 million, while membership 
decreased during the year by 6 to 67.  The decrease in membership was due to one member selling their business and five 
others closing their businesses.  The increase in premium was related to higher average experience mod and ARAP factors 
for 2013. 
 
SILBA’s loss ratio decreased from 104.1% in 2012 to 89.9% in 2013. The 2013 calendar year results include a net 
decrease of $29,000 relating to overall favorable development in prior year claims as compared to a net increase of 
$740,000, reflecting unfavorable development of prior years’ claims, included in the 2012 calendar year results.  The 
overall high loss ratio for calendar year 2013 relates to a higher estimated current year (2013) loss ratio of 91.3% as 
compared to the current year loss ratio for calendar year 2012 of 72.6% 
 
On a nominal basis, SILBA’s underwriting expenses increased 21.3% from the previous year (increasing $106,000 from 
$495,000 to $601,000).  As a percentage of premium, SILBA’s underwriting expenses increased about 9.8%, from 20.3% in 
2012 to 22.3% in 2013.  The majority of this change related to a combination of a reduction of prior year expenses during 
the 2012 calendar year due to final payroll audit, and a change in the net DIA Assessment. 
 
The net effect of the calendar year results was a combined ratio (losses plus expenses as a percent of premium) of 112.2% 
compared to 124.5% in 2012.  Investment income earned in 2013 of $188,000 offset a portion of this loss, resulting in an 
operating loss of -$141,779 or -5.3% of 2013 net premium, compared with an operating loss of -270,057 or -11.1% of 
2012 net premium..   
 
SILBA’s Balance Sheet  
 
At December 31, 2013, SILBA held $6.47 million in total assets, more than 97% of which were invested in highly-rated 
debt securities, in accordance with state regulations, or held in cash and short-term investments.  This base of invested 
assets provides SILBA with a consistent stream of investment income that supplements the members’ dividend pool.  As 
noted above, in 2013 the group earned approximately $188,000 in net investment income. 
 
One of SILBA’s largest liabilities, at $2.3 million or 35.5% of total liabilities, is “Distributions due to members”, 
representing dividends earned and held for future distribution to SILBA members.  These dividends payable represent the 
group’s “surplus”, corresponding to a premium to “surplus” ratio of 1.17 to 1.  
 
SILBA also held almost $4.0 million in reserves to pay the estimated future costs of claims incurred to date.  These 
reserves include $2.06 million of adjusters’ reserves on reported losses for all fund years, and another $1.91 million of net 



actuarial or contingent reserves established to fund potential ultimate losses.  This equates to approximately $.93 of 
contingent reserve held for every $1 of adjusters’ reserves. 
 
Since inception of the program in 1992, SILBA members have earned more than $24.7 million in dividends, an average 
earned dividend of 28.8% per year.  At year-end 2013, dividend distributions to members to date totaled more than $22.4 
million.   
 
THE IMPACT OF SAFETY 
 
Each year when we gather for the Annual Meeting, we have a unique opportunity to motivate ourselves to work toward a 
common goal - to maintain a safe workplace for our employees. I am sure we all agree, our employees are our most 
valuable assets.  They are a significant part of what makes each of our companies successful.  They are committed to us, 
to care for them when they are at work. Yes, some people just work for the pay they receive, but many more truly want to 
be successful, and want their companies to be successful.  People take pride in their work, especially when pride is 
reciprocated  by the organization. 
 
One way of fostering this esteem is by creating a “safety climate”. Different than a safety culture, a Safety Climate is 
easier to measure.  One way of measuring a safety climate is to do a simple survey amongst the employees, supervisors 
and the managers to measure the PERCEIVED importance of safety within the organization. The survey can be used to 
forecast future potential for injuries to occur.  Real change occurs when companies then take action to improve based on 
the results of the survey. 
 
Past studies have shown that there is a direct relationship between Leadership and Climate within an organization. 
Improving Safety Leadership should lead to an improved climate, which then may lead to improved overall results.  When 
all levels of management provide employees with a clear message that SAFETY IS IMPORTANT TO EVERYONE, 
everyone will get the message. This may take a little creativity on your part, as owners and principals of your 
organizations. Are one-on-one safety conversations your preferred method or do you find a 5 minute safety talk more 
effective? The most important thing is being consistent and doing what works for you.  Try to remember to say the words 
“Safety” or “Safely” at least every day to someone. You can heighten someone’s safety awareness by having a brief but 
meaningful safety conversation with them. 
 
That brings us to RESPONSIBILITY. We talk about it every year because it is important. As the principals of our 
companies, our burden is greater. Not only must we assure that our business is profitable, we have the added 
responsibility to assure that those who are doing the work are kept safe and whole, every day.  This then means we have to 
continually work on enhancing and improving our safety efforts.  The efforts have to be made daily in order to be 
effective. Our behavior as owners and managers is directly related to our positive or negative results throughout the 
organization. And because we are part of a self insured group, our efforts and results directly impact the other members of 
the group. 
 
We’ve talked in the past about “owning” safety. It is still a true cause today.  Our safety is in our hands. Our employees’ 
safety is in our hands. Our profitability is in our hands. 
 
Those of you who know me, know that I firmly believe that we all have a moral obligation to help our employees work 
safely everyday. We all have families who count on us to send their loved ones home the same way they came in to work. 
Show them that you care, and believe in the “way of safety”. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 

 
Thomas A. Dennison, Jr. 
President 
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SELF INSURED LUMBER BUSINESSES 
ASSOCIATION, INC. 

 

SAFETY FOCUS 
 
 
THE SILBA MISSION STATEMENT:  
 
The mission of Self Insured Lumber Businesses Association, Inc. is to be the highest quality and 
most cost-effective workers compensation alternative available to Massachusetts lumber 
businesses. 

 
SAFETY FOCUS: 
 
Safety is a shared responsibility.  When each member takes responsibility and maintains a safe 
workplace, everyone benefits.  This is the safety focus that SILBA members have taken seriously for 
more than 22 years. 
 
SAFETY ACTIVITIES: 
 
SILBA’s team of Safety Professionals from Meadowbrook work to assist members in achieving their 
goal of creating and maintaining a safe workplace. Safety services are made-to-order to fit the 
individual member’s needs, including on-site safety surveys; training, attendance and presentations at 
members’ safety committee meetings, and sharing of pertinent safety literature and resources. 
 
SILBA members also receive quarterly safety newsletters via email, as well as Safety Alerts when 
there is a critical need to do so.  For example, a recent Safety Alert was sent just before the recent 
severe cold snap so that members could have something in hand to discuss with their employees, and 
then post on their safety bulletin board or send via their own intra-net. There are Safety Blasts 
developed on a variety of safety subjects. Members have found these to be helpful and they have used 
them to supplement their in-house meetings and 5 minute safety talks. 
 
The SILBA safety professionals also review accident reports on a daily basis and accident 
investigations are conducted when a serious injury occurs.  The root cause(s) is determined and an 
action plan is developed to help the member prevent future loss. Information is shared with the other 
members in the interest of safety and preventing similar injuries.  The information obtained from 
accident reports, investigations and on-site visits is used to select topics for the Workshops and Safety 
Day event.  This information is also used in safety articles in the quarterly newsletters and monthly 
safety blasts. Past topics have included: preventing slips, trips and falls, lifting safe practices, jobsite 
safety, forklift safety, GHS requirements, electrical safety, machine guarding, and safe storage 
practices. 
 
CLAIM AND LOSS CONTROL COMMITTEE MEETINGS: 
 
The SILBA Claim and Loss Control Committee, comprised of both SILBA Members and SILBA’s 
Claim and Safety professionals, meets on a quarterly basis.  The meetings are used to discuss the prior 
quarter’s claims and results of accident investigations, as well as the members’ safety action plans to 
address areas of concern.  There is also a Round Table segment where members share their current 
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safety activities, both what has worked and what has not.  This forum encourages the discussion of best 
practices and successes, and has been found it to be extremely beneficial.  All members are invited and 
encouraged to participate in these quarterly committee meetings.  
 
SPRING SAFETY DAY AND FALL SAFETY WORKSHOPS: 
 
SILBA has held a Spring Safety Day for several years, typically in April. SILBA members attend to 
hear a variety of excellent speakers discuss topics ranging from Good Hiring practices to Safe Lifting 
Techniques, Return to Work Programs, and Job Fit Analysis.  
 
There are also 3 Fall workshops held in 3 regional settings, for the convenience of members 
throughout the state.  Past topics have included Facility self- inspections, safety activities, conducting 5 
minute safety talks, Mass Hoisting License requirements, and the availability of in-house training and 
outside vendor training. 
 
PRINCIPALS MEETING: 
 
In order to keep the ownership and senior management in touch with the loss trends, SILBA has held 
Principals Meetings in each of the last few years. The financial impact of loss trends upon members’ 
businesses and on the group overall was discussed. Members were reminded of the positive steps they 
can and should be taking from both a safety and claim management standpoint to move the results in a 
favorable direction.  The meetings have been well attended and well received. 
 
OTHER RESOURCES: 
 
SILBA launched its website a little over two years ago. This is another great resource for SILBA 
members, as the website is frequently updated with pertinent, useful information. Meeting dates, 
workshop dates and links to other safety sites are included for easy reference, and there is an archive of 
past safety newsletters, and safety blasts. Members can also report claims and request certificates of 
insurance through the website.  Please be sure to visit the site regularly at: www.silba-wc.com. 
 
Another resource available through SILBA’s service provider, Meadowbrook, is Safetysurance.  
Through this site, SILBA members are able to download and print or share electronically a large 
variety of safety information such as Safety Brochures, Safety Talks and Meeting Topics, Safety 
Posters and Checklists, and Safety Plans and Programs.  Live Streaming Training Videos are also 
available.  Please visit the site at: www.safetysurance@meadowbrook.com. 
 
GOALS: 2015-2016: 
 
As we look ahead to 2015 and 2016, SILBA members will focus on: 

• Assuring that all persons in authority- upper management and supervisors- make SAFETY a 
top priority every day; 

• Making all management-level and supervisory personnel responsible for the safety of all their 
direct reports/ departments; 

• Insisting that employees become personally responsible for working safely every day, and 
helping them understand the need to work safely; 

• Providing education and training to all employees so that they will learn the SAFE way to do 
their jobs; and 
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• Eliminating unsafe behaviors in the workplace by having an effective disciplinary program to 
deal with this issue. 

 
Though not a new issue, another HOT TOPIC going forward is “The Aging Workforce”. Members 
must give some thought as to how they will deal with this very real issue as time goes on.  There are 
some easy things that all companies can do to start addressing some of the physical aspects of aging in 
the workplace: 
 

• Job rotation 
• Improved illumination, better task lighting 
• Subsidizing orthopedic footwear 
• Safe and better designed workspaces 
• Temperature controls; minimizing /limiting exposures to extreme hot and cold temperatures 

 
Health and Wellness topics are also important: 

• Fostering stretching programs 
• Having a nutritionist come in to talk about healthy eating and food choices 
• Mandating a smoke-free workplace 
• Providing medical screening for Diabetes/ Hypertension 

 
SILBA’s safety professionals will be arranging Workshop speakers in 2015 to assist members in 
addressing this very critical issue. 
 
Keys to SILBA Claims Management  
 
The focus for claims management remains on three key areas: early reporting of claims, providing 
temporary modified duty, and post-offer/pre-employment physicals.  It is imperative that members take 
responsibility in fulfilling their roles in each of these areas, as they are the most direct and effective 
means to improving SILBA’s results.  To continue to achieve the success upon which SILBA has been 
built, good claims management requires a commitment from every member.  
 

1) Report All Claims Early.  SILBA regularly monitors the employers’ lag time, defined as the 
number of days between the date an incident occurs and the date it is reported to the claims 
adjuster. 

      
 
Often overlooked is the importance of timely reporting of all claims.  This has been a frequent 
topic of discussion at Claim and Loss Control Meetings, Board of Trustees Meetings, and 
Workshops over the years, as early intervention by the Claim Department allows us to ensure 
the proper treatment is being sought and early return to work is being addressed.  2013 saw a 
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OPERATING REPORT 
 
MEMBERSHIP AND PREMIUM 
 
At year end 2013, SILBA had sixty seven members.   
 

 
 
 
Members’ 2013 fund year premium totaled $3.04 million, a 7.8% increase from the prior year.  This 
increase in premium was the result of an increase in the group’s average experience modification and 
ARAP factors.  
 
DIVIDENDS EARNED 
 
Dividends earned by the members are driven by both group results and individual performance.  
Members maximize savings for themselves and other members of the group by controlling their losses.  
Dividends are calculated as premiums paid in, less the cost of claims and all costs of running the 
Group, plus investment income. From program inception through December 31, 2013, SILBA 
members have paid in a total premium of $85.7 million dollars and earned dividends of $24.7 million, 
an average return of 28.8% over SILBA’s history. 
 
SILBA began to return dividends earned to its members in 1995, the earliest date allowed by 
Massachusetts laws and regulations.  Through year-end 2013, $22.4 million of the $24.7 million of 
dividends earned had been returned to the members, including more than $728,000 distributed to 
SILBA members in February of 2013.  Dividends earned but not distributed are designated as 
“Distributions due to members” on SILBA’s balance sheet. 
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GROUP EXPENSES 
 
From an expense perspective, SILBA’s Board of Trustees remains focused on safety, on actively 
managing claims and mitigating claim costs when injuries do occur, and on controlling the overall 
costs of the program in order to maximize the dividends it returns to its members.   
 
SILBA’s largest expense is the cost of its claims.  Losses and loss adjustment expenses incurred 
include both amounts paid and reserves held to pay the estimated ultimate costs of open claims. 
 

Losses and Loss Adjustment Expenses Incurred
Fund Year Losses Losses Incurred as a
Premium Incurred % of Premium

2004 Fund Year $5,644 $2,642 46.8%
2005 Fund Year $6,561 $3,500 53.3%
2006 Fund Year $7,252 $3,805 52.5%
2007 Fund Year $6,446 $3,250 50.4%
2008 Fund Year $4,464 $2,321 52.0%
2009 Fund Year $3,795 $1,291 34.0%
2010 Fund Year $3,521 $3,418 97.1%
2011 Fund Year $2,897 $2,201 76.0%
2012 Fund Year $2,823 $1,787 63.3%
2013 Fund Year $3,044 $2,446 80.4%  

 
To help ensure ongoing profitability the SILBA Board of Trustees and Claim and Loss Control 
Committee have continually focused their efforts and allocated resources to safety and to the highest 
quality claim and loss control services for the Group’s members.   
 
SILBA also maintains high quality excess insurance coverage for the protection of the Group and its 
members.  Excess insurance caps the Group’s potential claim costs on both an individual (specific) 
claim as well as an aggregate (total cost of all claims for the year) basis.  Other operating costs include 
costs for administration, claims management, loss control services, and other day to day operating 
costs.   
 

Operating Costs as a Percentage of Premium
Excess Other Total

Insurance Operating Costs

2004 Fund Year 12.9% 15.0% 27.9%
2005 Fund Year 11.5% 13.8% 25.3%
2006 Fund Year 10.3% 13.5% 23.8%
2007 Fund Year 9.7% 14.4% 24.2%
2008 Fund Year 10.4% 16.3% 26.7%
2009 Fund Year 10.9% 17.7% 28.6%
2010 Fund Year 10.6% 18.4% 29.0%
2011 Fund Year 12.1% 18.6% 30.7%
2012 Fund Year 12.1% 21.7% 33.8%
2013 Fund Year 12.0% 17.6% 29.6%  
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Premium dollars are used to pay claims and all operating costs of the program.  When these premium 
dollars, combined with investment income exceed program costs, the members’ dividend pool is 
funded.  Conversely, if funds are inadequate to cover all costs, additional amounts may need to be 
collected.  Historically, with members’ commitment and dedication to maintaining a safe workplace, to 
working closely with SILBA’s claim adjusters, and to bringing injured workers back into the 
workplace as quickly as it is safe to do so, SILBA’s results have been such that the total costs to run 
the program have ultimately been less than the premium dollars collected.  Since 2010 with low 
workers compensation rates and higher claim costs, the group’s financial results and related profit 
margins have been negatively impacted.  Remaining committed to safety and claim mitigation 
strategies is more important now than ever. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
At December 31, 2013 SILBA’s assets totaled $6.47 million, 97.5% of which were in the form of cash 
and invested assets, on which SILBA earns investment income to supplement its dividend pool.  In 
2013, invested assets yielded $187,505 of net investment gain. 
 

Cash and Invested Assets (in 000's) as a Percentage of Total Assets
Cash and Percentage

Invested Assets Total Assets to Total

2004 Fund Year $7,376 $7,716 95.6%
2005 Fund Year $9,166 $9,535 96.1%
2006 Fund Year $11,823 $11,991 98.6%
2007 Fund Year $12,869 $13,571 94.8%
2008 Fund Year $12,509 $12,801 97.7%
2009 Fund Year $12,083 $12,432 97.2%
2010 Fund Year $9,946 $10,156 97.9%
2011 Fund Year $8,049 $8,210 98.0%
2012 Fund Year $6,370 $6,478 98.3%
2013 Fund Year $6,305 $6,468 97.5%  

 
 
Assets are invested in highly rated fixed income securities: 
 

Amortized Market
Valued at December 31, 2013: Cost Value
         Corporate Securities $1,975,723 $2,115,202
         US Government Agency Securities $2,179,633 $2,171,548
        Mortgage-backed securities $1,067,657 $1,070,209
                   Subtotal $5,223,013 $5,356,959
         Cash & Cash Equivalents $1,082,049 $1,082,049
                   Total $6,305,062 $6,439,008
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The majority of SILBA’s liabilities were distributions due to members (dividends payable) and 
reserves for losses and loss adjustment expenses. 

 
Dividends and Reserves (in 000's) as a Percentage of Total Liabilities

Distributions Reserves Total Dividends Total Percentage
due to Members For Losses and LAE and Reserves Liabilities to Total

2004 Fund Year $1,905 $5,362 $7,267 $7,716 94.2%
2005 Fund Year $2,508 $6,379 $8,887 $9,535 93.2%
2006 Fund Year $5,093 $6,554 $11,647 $11,991 97.1%
2007 Fund Year $7,602 $5,618 $13,220 $13,571 97.4%
2008 Fund Year $8,130 $4,448 $12,577 $12,801 98.3%
2009 Fund Year $8,096 $4,166 $12,262 $12,432 98.6%
2010 Fund Year $6,905 $3,090 $9,995 $10,156 98.4%
2011 Fund Year $5,402 $2,778 $8,180 $8,210 99.6%
2012 Fund Year $3,167 $3,261 $6,428 $6,478 99.2%
2013 Fund Year $2,298 $3,968 $6,265 $6,468 96.9%  

 
Distributions due to members, at almost $2.3 million at year end 2013, represent dividends earned by 
members and held for future distribution.  These distributions payable are the equivalent of the 
Group’s surplus.  With $2.69 million of net calendar year premium earned, SILBA’s premium to 
“surplus” ratio in 2013 was 1.17 to 1.  
 
Reserves for losses and loss adjustment expenses are held to pay claims and claim-related expenses.  
The adequacy of reserves is reviewed annually and certified by an independent actuarial firm.  
Reserves include case reserves, which are the claim adjusters’ estimates of the future amounts 
necessary to resolve open claims, and actuarial or bulk reserves.  Bulk reserves provide for the 
following contingencies: 
 

• That the adjuster’s estimates may understate the ultimate cost of a claim (that is, an injury 
could prove to be more severe, and benefits more costly, than is known at the time of the 
adjuster’s estimate); 

• That an injury which occurred before year-end has yet to be reported; 
• That a previously closed claim is reopened. 

 
In 2013, reserves held were comprised of $2.06 million of case reserves and $1.91 million of bulk 
reserves (net of reserve discounts), approximately $.93 of bulk reserve for each $1 of case reserve. 
 
Reserves represent estimates of claim costs, and the risk exists that the reserves could prove to be 
insufficient to cover the ultimate cost of the claims. In 2013, SILBA’s losses and loss adjustment 
expenses incurred included a decrease of $28,812 of prior years’ reserves resulting from subsequent 
favorable loss development, as compared to 2012 when prior years’ reserves were increased $740,117 
due to unfavorable loss development..  When reserves are subsequently increased, the overall dividend 
pool is decreased, while releasing reserves increases the related fund year dividend pools. 
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SELF INSURED LUMBER BUSINESSES ASSOCIATION, INC. 
 

Member Listing 
 
 

Anderson & McQuaid Company, Inc. 
Arlington Coal & Lumber Co. 
Atlantic Plywood Corporation 
Attleborough-Rehoboth Building Supply, Inc. 
Belletetes, Inc. 
Biss Lumber Company, Inc. 
Boston Cedar, Inc. 
Braintree Lumber Co., Inc. 
Brockway-Smith Company 
Bucksworth Enterprises, Inc. 
Building Center, Inc. of Gloucester 
Burnett & Moynihan, Inc. 
Cape Cod Lumber 
Chace Building Supply 
Chairtown Lumber Company 
Concord Lumber Corp.  
Cooperative Reserve Supply, Inc. 
Curtis-Newton Corp. 
Denison - Cannon Co. 
Dettinger Lumber Co. Inc. 
Devon Lumber 
Doherty Lumber Co./DBS Lumber Co. 
Dorchester Door & Window   
E.C. Cottle, Inc. & E.C. Cottle Corp. 
E.G. Barker Lumber Co. Inc. 
Edwin L. Morse Co., Inc. 
F.D. Sterritt Lumber Co. 
Fairhaven Lumber Company 
Fairview Millwork Inc. & Value Millwork Inc. 
Falmouth Lumber, Inc. 
Franklin Lumber Co. 
Friend Building Center of Burlington Inc. 
Gilbert & Cole Building Products Inc. 

Gilfoy Distributing Company, Inc. 
H.N. Hinckley & Sons, Inc. 
Hingham Lumber Company Inc. 
Horner Millwork Corp./Design Door Openings, Inc. 
Howe Lumber Company Inc. 
Island Lumber Company, Inc. 
Jackson Lumber & Millwork Co. Inc. 
John Foster Lumber Co., Inc./Pine Products 
Johnson Lumber Co.   
Keiver Willard Lumber Corp. 
Kelly Fradet Lumber Co. Inc. 
Koopman Lumber Co., Inc. 
Maki Corporation 
Moore Lumber & Hardware, Inc. 
Moynihan-N. Reading Lumber Inc. & Moynihan 

Lumber of Beverly 
Mozzone Lumber Company, Inc. 
Nickerson Lumber Company LLC 
North Atlantic Corporation 
Northeast Treaters, Inc. 
Plywood Supply and Lumber, Inc. 
R.S. Lamson & Sons 
Ryan Seamless Gutter Systems, Inc. 
Shepley Wood Products   
Squier & Company, Inc. 
St. Denis Products, Inc./Lumber Center  
Sudbury Lumber 
Taylor Lumber & Oil Co. Inc./Harmony Realty Trust  
Warren Trask Company 
Wholesale Doors, Inc. 
Wilmington Builders Supply Co. 
Wood Lumber Company 
Yankee Pine Corporation 
 

Includes all active members of the Self Insured Lumber Businesses Association (SILBA) as of 
February 1, 2015. 
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SELF INSURED LUMBER BUSINESSES ASSOCIATION, INC. 
 

 
Officers   

Thomas A. Dennison, Jr., President  
Lona Lamson, Treasurer  
David Perry, Clerk 
 

 

Trustees   
Thomas A. Dennison, Jr. Jason Thacker Debra  Duff- Torres 
Lona Lamson Linda Lyons Wayne Moriarty 
Robert Naughton David Perry Jay Torrisi 
   
   
   

Claim & Loss Control Committee   
Steve Sager, Chairperson Frank Chalmers Craig Miles 
John Howell Cliff Lord Tom Slater 
Linda Lyons Michael McNeil Ryan Woundy 
Briana Puim John Prizio  
   
 
 

  

Professional Management   
Meadowbrook / TPA Associates - Program Management, 
  Claim Management, and Loss Control Services  
Safety National Casualty Corporation - Excess Insurance 
Feeley & Driscoll, P.C. – Financial Audit 
Towers Watson Company – Actuary 
Ropes & Gray - Legal Counsel 
Standish Mellon Asset Management - Investment Management 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The above listing is as of December 31, 2013. 
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